
Committee Agenda  

1

Area Planning Sub-Committee East
Wednesday, 9th December, 2015
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee East, which 
will be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Wednesday, 9th December, 2015
at 7.30 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

Rebecca Perrin (Directorate of Governance)
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 
01992 564243

Members:

Councillors S Jones (Chairman), P Keska (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, A Boyce, 
H Brady, W Breare-Hall, T Church, A Grigg, M McEwen, R Morgan, J Philip, B Rolfe, 
D Stallan, B Surtees, G Waller, C Whitbread, J H Whitehouse and J M Whitehouse

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the 
meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039.



Area Planning Sub-Committee East Wednesday, 9 December 2015

2

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking. 

2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such 
third parties).

If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording cameras 
will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image will 
become part of the broadcast.

This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.”

2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 8)

General advice to people attending the meeting is attached.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 9 - 22)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 11 
November 2015. 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required.

7. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/EPF/22/15 - FORMER 
CARPENTERS ARMS, HIGH ROAD, THORNWOOD, EPPING  (Pages 23 - 28)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached Tree Preservation Order.

8. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  (Pages 29 - 108)

(Director of Governance)  To consider planning applications as set out in the attached 



Area Planning Sub-Committee East Wednesday, 9 December 2015

3

schedule

Background Papers:

(i)  Applications for determination – applications listed on the schedule, letters of 
representation received regarding the applications which are summarised on the 
schedule.  

(ii)  Enforcement of Planning Control – the reports of officers inspecting the properties 
listed on the schedule in respect of which consideration is to be given to the 
enforcement of planning control.

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Exclusion
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number

Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential Items Commencement
Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require:

(1) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the 
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the 
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her 
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed 
to exclude the public and press.

(3) Any public b
[...]
n be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your Voice’



Area Planning Subcommittee East 2015-16
Members of the Committee and Wards:

Cllr Jones
Theydon Bois

Cllr Waller
Lower 

Sheering

Cllr Avey
Epping 

Hemnall

Cllr Bedford
Shelley

Cllr Brady
Passingford

Cllr Breare-
Hall

Epping 
Lindsey and 
Thornwood 
Common

Cllr Church
Epping 

Lindsey and 
Thornwood 
Common

Cllr Grigg
North Weald 

Bassett

Cllr Morgan
Hastingwood, 
Matching and 

Sheering Village

Cllr Philip
Theydon 

Bois

Cllr Rolfe
Lambourne

Cllr Stallan
North Weald 

Bassett

Cllr Surtees
Chipping Ongar, 
Greensted and 

Marden Ash

Cllr
Whitbread

Epping Lindsey 
and Thornwood 

Common

Cllr J H 
Whitehouse

Epping 
Hemnall

Cllr Keska
Chipping Ongar, 
Greensted and 

Marden Ash

Cllr McEwen
High Ongar, 

Willingale and 
the Rodings

Cllr Boyce
Moreton and 

Fyfield

Cllr J M 
Whitehouse

Epping 
Hemnall

http://haako/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=60




1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 
East

Date: 11 November 2015 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 9.00 pm

Members 
Present:

S Jones (Chairman), P Keska (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, N Bedford, A Boyce, 
W Breare-Hall, A Grigg, M McEwen, R Morgan, J Philip, B Rolfe, D Stallan, 
B Surtees, J H Whitehouse and J M Whitehouse

Other 
Councillors:  

Apologies: H Brady, T Church, G Waller and C Whitbread

Officers 
Present:

J Shingler (Principal Planning Officer), A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) and S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager)

39. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings.

40. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee, in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. The Sub-Committee noted the advice provided for the public and 
speakers in attendance at Council Planning Sub-Committee meetings.

41. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 October and 26 October 2015 be 
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor M McEwen, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
knowing the applicant. The Councillor had determined that her interest was 
prejudicial and that she would leave the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon:



Area Planning Sub-Committee East 11 November 2015

2

 EPF/1790/15 – Station Court, Bansons Way, Ongar.

(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor J Philip 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of the 
applicant being a staff member for the directorate he was Portfolio Holder for. The 
Councillor had determined that his interest was prejudicial and would leave the 
meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon:

 EPF/2060/15 – 11a Woodfield Terrace, High Road, Thornwood Common.

43. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-
Committee.

44. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

RESOLVED:

That the planning applications numbered 1 – 6 be determined as set out in 
the schedule attached to these minutes.

45. PROBITY IN PLANNING - APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Sub-committee noted that in compliance with the recommendation of the District 
Auditor, this report advised the decision-making sub-committees of the results of all 
successful allowed appeals (i.e. particularly those
[...]
writing by the Local Planning Authority, and 
shall be erected and thereafter maintained in the agreed positions before the first 
occupation of any of the outbuilding hereby approved.

5 No development shall take place until details of surface water disposal have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such agreed details.

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=578734


Report to Area Plans Sub-Committee East 

Date of meeting: 9 December 2015
Subject: CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
TPO/EPF/22/15 – Former Carpenters Arms, High Road, 
Thornwood, Epping  

Officer contact for further information: Melinda Barham (01992 564120)
Democratic Services Officer: R Perrin (01992 564243)  

This item has been bought to this Committee for a decision as the making of 
this Order was at the request of Councillors. 

Recommendation(s):

That tree preservation order TPO/EPF/22/15 be confirmed without modification. 

1. Background

1.1 This Tree Preservation Order protects 3 horse chestnut trees and an oak tree 
situated within the car park to the rear of the former Carpenters Arms, High Road, 
Thornwood. They front on to Carpenters Arms Lane 

1.2 Planning application EPF/2670/14 was refused (and is currently going through 
the appeal process) for the demolition of the existing buildings and the construction 
of five dwellings. In order to develop as proposed all the trees would need to be 
removed. Given the layout proposed, it would not be possible to replace them with 
ones that could develop to a similar size or prominence within the street scene. 
Although officers raised no objection to the proposal in terms of tree loss, when the 
application was discussed by Councillors at District Development Committee (8th 
April 2015) it was commented that the trees ‘made the area looker greener and were 
important within the street scene’. The only way to ensure their retention was by the 
making of this order. 

2.0 Objections / Representations  

2.1 Four representations have been received, two in favour of the TPO and two 
objections. 

2.2 The two letters in favour of the TPO comment ; 

a) That the trees ‘…provide a valuable contribution to the street scene. It (the 
TPO) benefits the residents be giving a more rural outlook which is in keeping 
with a village ambiance.’. 

b) ‘We see this as a completely positive action…..the trees are significant in their 
standing and aesthetic contribution throughout the seasons. The trees seem 
to be in perfect condition and are absolutely stunningly beautiful when at their 



summer peak. They offer a beautiful country contrast to what would otherwise 
be a concrete covered, semi-industrial looking lane.’’

2.3  The reasons given in the two objection letters are as follows ; 

a) Planning application EPF/2670/14 included the removal of these trees in 
order to develop the site. The application was refused, but did not include 
any reference to the loss of the existing trees and therefore their loss was 
considered acceptable to the Council. There was not a specific tree 
reason for refusal in the refusal notice. 

b) The committee report for application EPF/2670/14 stated that ‘the 
proposed development would involve the removal of the existing trees 
along the boundary of the existing car park and Carpenters Arm Lane. 
These have been assessed by the Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer 
and are not considered to be of significant amenity value to warrant 
protecting or retaining. Therefore the removal of them is considered 
acceptable. ‘

c) They are damaged as a result of cars hitting them. 
d) They are not maintained or cared for in any way.
e) Falling branches (due to the trees poor health) are likely to damage cars.   

3.0 The Director of Governance comments as follows:

3.1 Taking each of the objections in turn ; 

a and b) These trees were assessed during the planning application, and the 
objector is correct that it was concluded by the Council’s Tree & Landscape 
Officer that the removal of these would be acceptable. However, irrespective 
of the officers comments, during the debate at Committee, elected Councillors 
made it clear that they considered that the trees did have public amenity 
value and warranted preservation. But they did not impose the loss of the 
existing trees as a reason for refusal. 

c , d and e) It is noted that the trees do not appear to be under a regular 
maintenance programme. However, when a TPO is made it does not mean 
that the responsibility / management of the trees is taken over by the Council, 
this remains with the owner of the trees. It does mean that prior to 
undertaking any work to the trees the Council’s consent would be required. 
Any application would be considered, and if in accordance with our Local Plan 
Policies, permission would be granted.

4.0 Discussion and Conclusion :

4.1 Whilst these trees are not without their faults, they are considered to have a 
minimum of 40 years safe life expectancy remaining. They are dominant features 
within the road and provide a valuable contribution to the street scene. As such, they 
have high amenity value. In confirming this order it ensures that these visually 
significant trees are retained, or replaced with suitable specimens should the site be 



developed in the future. However, it should be noted that if the Planning Inspector 
considers that the proposal currently being appealed is acceptable, then that decision 
would override this Order. The trees would be removed and given the proposed 
layout, replacement trees would not be possible  

4.2 This order was made at the request of Councillors to ensure the retention of 
these trees. It is therefore recommended that the order is confirmed without 
modification.









AREA PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE ‘EAST’

9 December 2015

INDEX OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS/ENFORCEMENT CASES

ITEM REFERENCE SITE LOCATION OFFICER 
RECOMMENDATION

PAGE

1 EPF/1486/15 102 High Street
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4AF

Grant Permission 

(With Conditions)

30

2 EPF/2281/15 102 High Street
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4AF

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

40

3 EPF/1527/15 Garage Court South of 16 
Bluemans End 
North Weald Bassett 
Epping
Essex
CM16 6HD

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

48

4 EPF/1530/15 Garage Court to rear of Centre 
Avenue 
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4JH

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

58

5 EPF/1767/15 Garages adjacent 17 Springfield 
Epping
Essex 
CM16 4LA

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

68

6 EPF/1769/15 Garages adjacent 36 Springfield 
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4LA

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

78

7 EPF/2105/15 Spain End
The Street
Willingale
Ongar
Essex
CM5 0SJ

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

88

8 EPF/2305/15 Brook House
Harlow Road
Moreton
Essex
CM5 0DL

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

98

9 EPF/2351/15 Garage court to rear of Centre 
Avenue 
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4JH

Grant Permission 
(With Conditions)

104



123

 

103.3m

10
6.

1m

106.7m

106.1m

105.5m

10
6.

1m

105.5m

105.5m

105.5m

106.7m

106.1m

103.3m

W
ar

d 
Bd

y
CR

W
ar

d 
Bd

y
CR

3a

The Sales

3a

The Sales

2

1

2

12

10a

1

12

10a

1

38

1

38

1 
to

 4

Market Lodge

Stump

House

30

16

44

5

8

10

8
to

12

11a

b

136a

1

Flack's Mews

1 to 9

134

146a
144

c

136
7

Hou
se

13

6

9
11

Ed
mun

ds

1 to 7

130 132
126

23a

19

23

3

20

15

17

15a

6

Works

Club

Fire
Station

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

122

116

118a

2

48

104

98

124

22

92

9490

82

52

97

95

93

109
111

81

115

Church

12
5

12
7

68

68

60

64

Hall

27

79

76

82a

80

74
70

140

120

13
5

12
3

12
1

11
7

127a

Alexander
Court

Stump

Market Lodge

House

16

13

1 
to

 4

30

10

5

48

15

15a

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

11a

8

9
11

c
b

136a
134

146a
144

136

Flack's Mews

2

1

7

1 to 9

130 132

124

126

[...]
licies and that consent is granted subject to conditions. 

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer:   Mr Stephen Andrews
Direct Line Telephone Number:   (01992) 564337

or if no direct contact can be made please email:     
contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 



123

 

82.0m

47

57

14

27

6

37

19

12

1

25

10

16

20

4

1

27

12

32

Br
ow

n 
Le

as

22

12

B
LU

EM
A

N
S

BLUEMANS END

TOWER CLOSE

W
EA

LD
 B

RI
DG

E 
RO

AD

HOWS MEAD

Pond

Issues

EFDC

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
Agenda Item Number 3

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/1527/15

Site Name: Garage Court South Of 16 
Bluemans End, North Weald 
Bassett, CM16 6HD

Scale of Plot: 1/1250



Report Item No: 3

APPLICATION No: EPF/1527/15

SITE ADDRESS: Garage Court South of 16 Bluemans End 
North Weald Bassett 
Epping
Essex
CM16 6HD

PARISH: North Weald Bassett

WARD: North Weald Bassett

APPLICANT: East Thames Housing Group

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

The demolition of the existing garages and the erection of 4 no. 
affordable homes consisting of 2 no. houses and a pair of 
maisonneTtes along with 9 no. parking spaces and associated 
amenity space.

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=577235

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2 The development hereby permitt
[...]

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
Agenda Item Number 4

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/1530/15

Site Name: Garage court to rear of Centre 
Avenue, Epping, Essex, CM16 4JH

Scale of Plot: 1/1250



Report Item No: 4

APPLICATION No: EPF/1530/15

SITE ADDRESS: Garage Court to rear of Centre Avenue 
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4JH

PARISH: Epping

WARD: Epping Hemnall

APPLICANT: East Thames Housing Group

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

Demolition of exisitng garages and erection of 2 no. affordable 
homes along with 5 no. parking spaces and associated amenity 
space.

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=577238

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2 The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with the 
approved drawings nos: 612 043 PL01 B, 612 043 PL02 A, 612 043 PL03 C, 612 
043 PL04 A, 612 043 PL05 A, 612 043 PL06 A, 612 043 PL07 A, 612 043 PL08, 612 
043 PL09, 612 043 PL10 A

3 No construction works above ground level shall take place until documentary and 
photographic details of the types and colours of the external finishes have been 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, in writing. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with such approved details.

4 Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, the proposed window 
openings in the first floor south east elevation of Plot 1 and the first floor north 
elevation of P
[...]


77 to 92

43
a

2

43
b

2323

43
b

45

39

35
b

36

1

16

45

35 43
a

2

16

36

2626

77 to 92

69

61
53

1

44

71

2 71
a

27

38

38

50

17

15

26

14

21

22

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

60

6

48

2

12

19

24

50

39

69

61
53

1

44

71

2 71
a

17

6

48

38

27

38
b

36

60

15

26

14

2

24

12

21

22

El
 S

ub
 S

ta

19

1

SU
N

N
Y

SID
E R

O
A

D

SPR
IN

G
FIELD

SU
N

N
Y

SID
E R

O
A

D

SPR
IN

G
FIELD

GREEN

CENTRE GREEN

C
EN

TR
E A

V
EN

U
E

CENTRE

C
EN

TR
E A

V
EN

U
E

C
EN

TR
E 

D
R

IV
E

C
EN

TR
E 

D
R

IV
E

FB

M
P 

16
.5

0

SP

FB

M
P 

16
.5

0

SP

TCB

LB

TCB

LB

EFDC

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
Agenda Item Number 5

Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 
100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/1767/15

Site Name: Garages Adjacent, 17 Springfield, 
Epping, CM16 4LA

Scale of Plot: 1/1250



Report Item No: 5

APPLICATION No: EPF/1767/15

SITE ADDRESS: Garages adjacent 17 Springfield 
Epping
Essex 
CM16 4LA

PARISH: Epping

WARD: Epping Hemnall

APPLICANT: East Thames Housing Group

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

4 affordable homes with 8 parking spaces.

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=577854

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in accordance with the 
approved drawings nos: 612/046/PL: 01A, 02B, 03C, 04A, 06A, 07B, 08B and 09B

2 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

3 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitt
[...]
 the street 
scene. Therefore it is recommended that planning permission is granted. 

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer: James Rogers
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564371

or if no direct contact can be made please email:   contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIALLY BLANK



123

 

76.8m

70.4m

75.3m

65
.2

m

83.0m

70.4m

65
.2

m

75.3m

76.8m

83.0m

2323

7878

6161

39

17
a

60

21
a

21

19
a

19

15

17

7a
9

7
7a

9
7

33

50

33

50

21

1

31
31a

Kismet

36 1

21

31
31a

Kismet

36
36

18

28

36a
b

36

16

15

20

22
20a

9

20

20a
22

9

Lo
dg

e

63

6a

10

65

1
3

11
6a

10

1

5

1
3

61

2

1

6b6b

38

50

6

21

19
a

19

17
a

15

17

50

60

39

21
a

6

15

18

28

36

36a

38
b

36

2

16

1

63
65

1
3

Q
ue

en
s

Q
ue

en
s

Em
pr

es
s

Lo
dg

e
Em

pr
es

s

Lo
dg

e

Lo
dg

e

11

1

5

El Sub Sta

1
3

61

El Sub Sta

HILL

BRIDGE
BRIDGE

HILL

GREEN

CENTRE GREEN

C
EN

TR
E A

V
EN

U
E

CENTRE

C
EN

TR
E A

V
EN

U
E

AVENUE

TRE AVENUE

CEN TRECEN
SLSL

EFDC

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council
Agenda Item Number 7



 
Report Item No: 7

APPLICATION No: EPF/2351/15

SITE ADDRESS: Garage court to rear of Centre Avenue 
Epping 
Essex 
CM16 4JH

PARISH: Epping

WARD: Epping Hemnall

APPLICANT: East Thames Housing Group

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL:

Demolition of existing garages and erection of 4 no. affordable 
homes with 9 parking spaces and associated amenity space.

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=579153

CONDITIONS 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning wi
[...]
sidered that due to its location and modest works proposed, the new vehicle 
access point would materially detract from the setting of the Listed dwellinghouse and would 
comply with policy HC12 adopted Local Plan and Alterations 2006.

Green Belt

It is not considered that given the modest works proposed, the new vehicle access point would 
materially detract from the openness of the green belt and would comply with policy GB2A and 
DBE4 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations 2006.

Response to Parish Council comments

The Parish Council comments have been considered under the above section regarding 
Highway Safety. Due to the existing access, this replacement is considered an improvement 
over the existing and given that it would be used for the maintenance of the gardens and not 
for an intensified use such as a new dwelling the Highways Engineer considers the proposal 
acceptable.



Conclusion:

In light of the above the proposal is recommended for approval.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer: Jill Shingler
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564106

or if no direct contact can be made please email:   contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 


	Agenda
	2 ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES
	Area Planning Subcommittee East - members photo sheet 15-16

	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	44 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

	7 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/EPF/22/15 - Former Carpenters Arms, High Road, Thornwood, Epping
	TPO plan

	8 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL



Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee 
East

Date: 9 December 2015 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.30  - 9.52 pm

Members 
Present:

P Keska (Chairman), N Bedford, A Boyce, W Breare-Hall, T Church, A Grigg, 
M McEwen, R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), J Philip, D Stallan, B Surtees, 
C Whitbread, J H Whitehouse and J M Whitehouse

Other 
Councillors:  

Apologies: S Jones, N Avey, H Brady, B Rolfe and G Waller

Officers 
Present:

J Shingler (Principal Planning Officer), P Pledger (Assistant Director (Housing 
Property)), G J Woodhall (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and R Perrin 
(Democratic Services Officer)

46. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee, in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. The Sub-Committee noted the advice provided for the public and 
speakers in attendance at Council Planning Sub-Committee meetings.

47. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings.

48. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

In the absence of the Chairman, who had tendered her apologies, the Vice-Chairman 
became the Chairman and requested nominations for the role of Vice-Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That, in the absence of a Vice-Chairman, Councillor R Morgan be appointed 
as Vice Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

49. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:



Area Planning Sub-Committee East 9 December 2015

2

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor A Grigg 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
attending the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee that discussed the 
application and that she attended as a Ward Councillor. The Councillor had 
determined that her interest was not prejudicial and she would remain in the meeting 
for the consideration of the application and voting thereon:

 EPF/1527/15 Garages Court South of 16 Bluemans End, North 
Weald Bassett, Epping.

(b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillors W Breare-
Hall, J Philip and C Whitbread declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following 
items of the agenda by virtue of being members of the Council Housebuilding 
Cabinet Committee that considered the applications. The Councillors had determined 
that their interest was not prejudicial and they would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon:

 EPF/1527/15 Garages Court South of 16 Bluemans End, North 
Weald Bassett, Epping.

 EPF/1767/15 Garages Court to rear of Centre Avenue, Epping.
 EPF/1767/15 Garages adjacent 17 Springfield, Epping.
 EPF/1769/15 Garages adjacent 36 Springfield, Epping.
 EPF/2351/15 Garages Court to rear of Central Avenue, Epping

(c) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillors J H 
Whitehouse and J M Whitehouse declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following 
items of the agenda by virtue of attending the Council Housebuilding Cabinet 
Committee that considered the applications. The Councillors had determined that 
their interest was not prejudicial and they would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon:

 EPF/1527/15 Garages Court South of 16 Bluemans End, North 
Weald Bassett, Epping.

 EPF/1767/15 Garages Court to rear of Centre Avenue, Epping.
 EPF/1767/15 Garages adjacent 17 Springfield, Epping.
 EPF/1769/15 Garages adjacent 36 Springfield, Epping.
 EPF/2351/15 Garages Court to rear of Central Avenue, Epping.

(d) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor D Stallan 
declared a pecuniary interest in the following items of the agenda by virtue of being 
the Chairman of the Council Housebuilding Cabinet Committee that considered the 
applications. The Councillor had determined that his interest was prejudicial and he 
would leave the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon:

 EPF/1527/15 Garages Court South of 16 Bluemans End, North 
Weald Bassett, Epping.

 EPF/1767/15 Garages Court to rear of Centre Avenue, Epping.
 EPF/1767/15 Garages adjacent 17 Springfield, Epping.
 EPF/1769/15 Garages adjacent 36 Springfield, Epping.
 EPF/2351/15 Garages Court to rear of Central Avenue, Epping.



Area Planning Sub-Committee East 9 December 2015

3

(e) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor T Church 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
being related to the objector. The Councillor had determined that his interest was not 
prejudicial and he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon:

 EPF/1486/15 102 High Street, Epping.
 EPF/2281/15 102 High Street, Epping.

51. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-
Committee.

52. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO/EPF/22/15 - FORMER 
CARPENTERS ARMS, HIGH ROAD, THORNWOOD, EPPING 

The Senior Planning Officer, J Shingler advised that the Tree Preservation Order 
aimed to protect 3 horse chestnut trees and an oak tree situated within the car park 
to the rear of the former Carpenters Arms, High Road, Thornwood. 

The Planning application EPF/2670/14 was refused (and was currently going through 
the appeal process) for the demolition of the existing buildings and the construction 
of five dwellings. In order for the proposed development, all the trees would need to 
be removed and would not be possible to replace them with ones that could develop 
to a similar size or prominence within the street scene. Officers raised no objection to 
the proposed development in terms of tree loss, when the application was discussed 
by Councillors at District Development Committee (8 April 2015) it was commented 
that the trees ‘made the area looker greener and were important within the street 
scene’. Therefore the only way to ensure that the trees were retained was by the 
making of the TPO. 

Four representations had been received, two in favour of the TPO and two objections 
and the Sub-committee heard from an objector to the proposed TPO.

RESOLVED:

That tree preservation order TPO/EPF/22/15 be confirmed without 
modification. 

53. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

RESOLVED:

That the planning applications numbered 1 – 9 be determined as set out in 
the schedule attached to these minutes.

CHAIRMAN


